Ordinance 13-02 Boat Launch Fee

A sole ordinance to regulate boat launch fees within the Town of Hazelhurst and prescribing penalties for violation thereof.

The Town Board of the Town of Hazelhurst does ordain as follows:

Section I Applicability and Enforcement

- (a) The provisions of this Ordinance shall apply to the boat landings in the Town of Hazelhurst.
- (b) This chapter shall be enforced by the delegated officials of the Town of Hazelhurst and the Oneida County Sheriff's Department.

Section II <u>Intent</u>

The intent of this ordinance is to establish fees for boat launching from Townowned boat landings in the Town of Hazelhurst.

Section III Boat Launching Fees

- (a) The fees for boat launching from landings owned by the Town and cited in Subsection (b) of this section are as follows:
 - (1) Daily launch fees Town property taxpayers No fee.
 - (2) All others \$3 per day. *See Amendment for updated Boat Launch Fees
 - (3) Annual launch fee \$25.
- (b) This section shall apply to the following Town Landings.
 - (1) Lake Katherine Boat Landing.
 - (2) McCormick Lake Boat Landing.
- (c) This section shall be enforced from the Friday immediately preceding opening day of fishing season through the last day of October.
 - (1) Any person who violates this section is subject to a forfeiture equal to twice the annual launch fee set forth in Subsection (a) of this section.
 - (2) The Town Board may, through its enforcement ordinance, collect Penalties and perform enforcement of this section.

Section IV Severability

The provision of this ordinance shall be deemed severable and it is expressly declared that the Hazelhurst Town Board would have passed the other provisions of this ordinance irrespective of whether or not one or more provisions may be declared invalid. If any provision of this ordinance or the application to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of the ordinance and the application of such provisions to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected.

Section V Effective Date

This section shall be effective upon its passage and the day after publication.

Passed this ______ day of September, 2013

Ted Cushing, Chairman

Gilbert Kettner, Jr., Supervisor

ATTEST: Betty Cushing, Clerk

Harland Lee, Supervisor